

Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA, ET AL.

MIGUEL CARDONA, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, ET AL.

On Applications for Partial Stays of the Injunctions Entered by the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky and the United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana

**BRIEF OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION AND
EQUALITY LAW SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

Katie Eyer
Professor of Law
RUTGERS LAW SCHOOL
217 N. 5th St, E429
Camden, N.J. 08102
(856) 225-6960
katie.eyer@rutgers.edu

Robert Niles-Weed
Counsel of Record
Chloe Fife
Leigh Dannhauser
Matt Tonglet
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10153
(212) 310-8651
robert.niles-weed@weil.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	5
I. The text of Title IX prohibits discrimination based on an individual’s sexual orientation or gender identity.	5
II. Respondents’ policy arguments cannot overcome Title IX’s text.	17
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	3, 4, 7-11, 14, 18, 20
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	7, 8
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	13
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media</i> , 589 U.S. 327 (2020).....	7, 8
<i>Doe v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Gentry v. E.W. Partners Club Mgmt. Co.</i> , 816 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	5
<i>Kingdomware Techs. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	5
<i>Louisiana v. U.S. Dep’t of Education</i> , No. 3:24-CV-563, 2024 WL 2978786 (W.D. La. June 13, 2024)	12, 13, 15
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010).....	17
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 144 S. Ct. 967 (2024).....	9, 10

<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	17
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 597 U.S. 629 (2022).....	17, 18
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	4, 13, 18
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	18
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	8
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , No. 2:24-072-DCR, 2024 WL 3019146 (E.D. Ky. June 17, 2024).....	13, 15
Statutes & Regulations	
20 U.S.C. 1681(a).....	1, 4, 6, 10, 14-17
29 U.S.C. 705(20)(F).....	16
34 C.F.R. 106.10	5, 6, 12
34 C.F.R. 106.12	15
Other Authorities	
William N. Eskridge, Jr., et al., <i>The Meaning of Sex: Dynamic Words, Novel Applications, & Original Public Meaning</i> , 119 Mich. L. Rev. 1503 (2021).....	9
Neil Gorsuch, <i>A Republic, If You Can Keep It</i> (2019).....	19, 20

<i>Merriam–Webster’s Advanced Learner’s English Dictionary</i> (2008).....	7
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> (1997)	18
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	19
Jeremy Waldron, <i>The Rule of Law and the Measure of Property</i> (2012).....	19
<i>Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1975).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Webster’s New Int’l Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1954).....	2, 10
<i>Webster’s New World Dictionary of the Am. Language, 2d Coll. Ed.</i> (1970)	9
